
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair)

Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, 
Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, 
Glenys Diskin, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, 
Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, 
David Roney, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, David Williams, David Wisinger and 
Arnold Woolley

CS/NG

1 October 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 7TH 
OCTOBER, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours faithfully

       

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.



2

4 NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION (Pages 7 - 22)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance).

5 PROPOSED CHANGES TO CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING & 
ENVIRONMENT) DELEGATED POWERS (Pages 23 - 42)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance). 

6 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 43 - 76)
Report of Member Engagement Manager. 

7 NEW REPORT FORMAT FOR CABINET AND COMMITTEES (Pages 77 - 
80)
Report of Member Engagement Manager.



1

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
1 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 1 July 2015.

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David 
Cox, Paul Cunningham, Veronica  Gay, Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Nigel 
Steele-Mortimer, David Williams, and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Mike Lowe (for Alex Aldridge), Andy Dunbobbin 
(for Christine Jones), Ian Dunbar (for Glyn Banks), and Ian Smith (for David 
Wisinger)  

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Glenys Diskin, George Hardcastle, Neville Phillips, 
and Aaron Shotton

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Member Engagement 
Manager, and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair for the 
municipal year.  Councillor Bernie Attridge nominated Councillor Veronica Gay 
and the proposal was duly seconded.  

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Veronica Gay be appointed Vice-Chair for the Municipal year 
2015/16.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 April 2015, were 
submitted. 

Accuracy
Minute 31 - Councillor Attridge asked that the minutes be amended to accurately 
reflect the comments he had made regarding the webcasting of Member 
meetings and his view that the proposed protocol should be approved.
 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a



2

correct record subject to an amendment to accurately reflect the comments 
which Councillor Attridge had made on the webcasting of member meetings.

4. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on the proposed 
updated Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs) for comment and endorsement prior 
to approval at County Council on 23 July 2015.  He provided background 
information and referred to the key considerations in the report.  He advised that 
once approved the FPRs would be published on the Infonet and a programme of 
awareness raising would be implemented with all staff needing to complete a 
training session to ensure they  are aware of the responsibilities they have in the 
adherence of the FPRs.

The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the issue of a delay in invoices being 
sent to Town and Community Councils for payment for services which had been 
provided by the Authority.  He said such a delay was embarrassing in view of the 
Authority’s current financial position and it was unacceptable that funds were 
waiting  to be collected.  Councillor Bithell also asked what happened to those 
resources which were surplus to requirements by the Authority and cited 
computers, telephones, and furniture as an example. 

The Corporate Finance Manager responded that the FPRs confirmed the 
principle that invoices were to be raised as soon as possible for services 
supplied by the Authority.  Regarding the further question asked by Councillor 
Bithell concerning disposal of surplus resources he explained that all equipment 
and furniture was held centrally and recycled.  If not required elsewhere such 
items would eventually be sent to general auction.  He said he could provide 
further information to Members on this process if required.   In response to a 
query from the Chair the Chief Officer (Governance) advised that if a request 
was made for new furniture or equipment within the Authority there was a 
procedure and a “fail-safe” system in place to ensure that consideration was 
given to meeting the need “in-house” in the first instance.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to Appendix 1, Section 1.4, and said 
there was no reference to the responsibilities of Members. 

    RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorses the updated financial procedure rules and 
recommend that they are submitted to Council with the Constitution being duly 
amended in due course

5. SCHEDULE OF MEMBER REMUNERATION

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to consider amending 
the format of the Council’s Schedule of Member Remuneration to reflect recent 
guidance issued by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (“The 



3

Panel”).  He provided background information and referred to the main 
considerations as detailed in the report.  He explained that appended to the 
report was a recommended revised Schedule of Member remuneration seeking 
to combine the best parts of the Panel’s proforma and the Council’s existing 
schedule.

Referring to the Authority’s current Schedule of Member Remuneration 
which was appended to the report, Councillor Chris Bithell  raised a concern 
relating to the guidance around the circumstances in which payment of the  
senior allowance could be paid to Members. He referred to the matter of 
absence through long term sickness and asked if a more sympathetic approach 
could be adopted to Member absence through illness.  The Chief Officer 
(Governance) responded that the process was laid down in the Local 
Government Act 1972, and that the Welsh Government (WG) would need to 
change that legislation first.  He agreed to raise the point with WG.

Councillor Bithell  raised a further concern that the extent to which 
Members contributed to Council business on a daily basis by attendance at 
meetings and events throughout the County was not recorded.  During 
discussion it was agreed that the inclusion of appropriate explanatory notes in 
the publication of information regarding Member  salaries be investigated.  
Councillor Bithell also commented on the payment of co-opted member fees  
and the payments made to Members through outside bodies.  He commented on 
the need for transparency and said it was important to review such 
arrangements to ensure that there was no duplication of payment under existing 
roles and responsibilities.    It was agreed that the Chief Officer (Governance) 
would   review how payments made to Members through outside bodies also  be 
reflected in the published information and report back to a future meeting.

In response to a query raised by Councillor Carver concerning the 
recording of Member activity as stated in paragraph 5.01, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) explained that the Authority was not required to keep records of 
such activity but was required to stipulate whether it did so or not. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the revised Schedule of remuneration be adopted; 

(b) That a less formal approach to Member absence through illness  be 
raised with Welsh Government; 

(c) That the publication of information regarding Member  salaries include 
appropriate explanatory notes  added to the schedule; and

(d) That the Chief Officer (Governance) review how payments made to 
Members through outside bodies be reflected in the published 
information.



4

6. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TEMS OF REFERENCE    

The Member Engagement  Manager introduced a report on the 
representations which had been made by the Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
within the new structure for amendments to their terms of reference.  He 
provided background information and referred to the main considerations as  
detailed in the report concerning amendments to the terms of reference of  the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and that the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee had requested that it be kept fully 
informed of any future issues arising around dual use leisure centres where 
there would be an impact on schools.   

 RESOLVED: 

(a)  That the Committee approves the inclusion of references to Value for 
Money and the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan within the 
terms of reference of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee; and 

(b) That the Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) be requested to keep 
the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee informed of any 
future issues around dual use leisure centres where there would be an 
impact on schools.

7. CHAIRMAN’S CLOSING REMARKS

Referring to the previous agreement that the last two meetings of the 
Democratic Services Committee would be held immediately prior to the meetings 
of the Constitution Committee, the Chairman advised that he would write to the   
Group Leaders to seek their views on returning to the previous position where 
the majority of Members were common to both Committees. 

8.  MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

          
(The meeting commenced at 3.17 pm and finished at 4.08 pm.)

…………………………
Chairman



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE)

SUBJECT: NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider differences between the Council’s current Constitution 
and the Model Welsh Constitution (MWC) and whether to amend any 
provisions as a result.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 At the AGM in May, the Council adopted the same layout as the MWC 
and transposed all of the content from its Constitution (in this report 
called the “old constitution”) into that new layout.  It did not change the 
substance of any rules and procedures. 

2.02 As a result there are differences between the old constitution and the 
MWC.  The Constitution Working Group (CWG) met on 9 July 2015 to 
consider those differences.  It has made recommendations as to 
changes which it believes should be made.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The following parts of the old constitution are not included within the 
MWC and it is recommended by the CWG that they be included as 
indicated:

a) The old constitution contained Article 3.02 which stated:

‘Citizens’ responsibilities

Citizens must not be violent, abusing or threatening to councillors, 
or officers and must not wilfully harm things owned by the council, 
councillors or officers.’

The Constitution Working Group considered that this section 
should be inserted in the MWC to form a new paragraph (h) at the 
end of paragraph 3.2.1 with the addition of the following sentence:

“The Council will consider legal action to protect its councillors, 



officers or property.”

b) Article 17 of the old constitution included the principles of decision 
making.  The Working Group considered that Articles 17.01, 17.02 
and 17.06, 17.07 and 17.08 should all be added to the MWC after 
s.1.2.1 as shown at Appendix A. 

3.02 In addition there were parts of the old constitution and MWC which the 
Working Group decided not to adopt.

a) Article 1.04 of the old constitution refers to review of the 
Constitution.  The Working Group considered that this was dealt 
with more comprehensively by paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of the MWC 
as shown at Appendix B.  

b) The Working Group decided that Articles 20.02 and 20.03 (see 
Appendix C) were dealt with in a better way by paragraphs 2.3 and 
2.8 of the MWC.  It therefore recommended that they are not 
included.    

c) The MWC provides for an annual state of the County debate (see 
Appendix D).  The Working Group felt that the notice of motion 
procedure gave ample opportunity to debate issues affecting the 
county.  It recommends not adopting that provision.

3.03 The MWC contains a provision at paragraph 6.3.4 (Appendix E) 
enabling the Council to appoint a new Leader in the event that the 
existing Leader becomes so ill or incapacitated that he cannot 
continue in the role.  The Working Group hoped that the provision 
would never need to be exercised but saw that it would be beneficial if 
such circumstances arose.  It recommended the inclusion of a less 
legalistic version of the provision which is also set out at Appendix E.

3.04 Lastly, the Working Group considered provisions about dismissing the 
Leader.  The old constitution stated that the Leader was appointed at 
the AGM and served until the next AGM unless he resigned or was 
disqualified.  There was no provision enabling the Leader to be 
removed, as exists in other councils.  It was noted that those councils 
tend to appoint their leader for a whole council term but it agreed that 
it would be useful to have such a provision in case it was ever 
needed.

3.05 The Working Group wanted a process that would not destabilise the 
Council but, which did not set too high a threshold for removal.  It 
considered that the MWC provision set too low a hurdle and so 
recommended that 15% of councillors from at least 2 groups would be 
needed to instigate such a vote and that a simple majority would be 
needed to approve the motion.  As a further safeguard it suggested 
that no more than one such vote should be permitted in a rolling 12 



month period.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the changes in Appendixes A – E should be approved.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None directly arising from this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None directly arising from this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None directly arising from this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None directly arising from this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None directly arising from this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Following consideration by this committee any changes must be 
approved by full Council.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 The Leader and Constitution Working Group.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix A – Articles 17.01, 17.02 and 17.06, 17.07 and 17.08 to be 
added to MWC

Appendix B – Article 1.04 to be added to paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of 
the MWC

Appendix C – Articles 20.02 and 20.03

Appendix D – State of the County debate

Appendix E – MWC provisions at paragraph 6.3.4

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

As referred to in the report.

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens
Telephone: 01352 702344
Email: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk



Decision Making APPENDIX A

17.01 Responsibility for decision making

The Council will issue and keep a record of what part of the Council or individual has 
responsibility for particular types of decisions or decisions relating to particular areas or 
functions. This record is set out in Part 3 of this Constitution.

17.02 Principles of decision making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:

PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING

(a) proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desire
[...]
e moved unless the notice of motion is 
signed by a number of councillors which is at least equivalent to 15% of the total 
number of councillors on the Council and which includes councillors from at least 
two political groups.  

(b) In order for such a motion to be carried it must have the support of a majority of 
those Members voting and present in the room at the time the question was put.

(c) A motion to remove the Leader cannot be moved more than once in any rolling 12 
month period.



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE)

SUBJECT: PROPOSED CHANGES TO CHIEF OFFICER 
(PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT) DELEGATED 
POWERS

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider recommendations from Planning Strategy Group (PSG) to 
alter the delegations to the Chief Officer (Planning & Environment).

1.02 To transfer the documented responsibility to make  agreements for 
highway works from the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) to the Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) in order 
to reflect the staffing structure.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) has reported twice to 
PSG on potential changes to his delegated authority (see Appendix A 
and B).  The purpose was to update the scheme and to ensure that 
the Planning and Development Committee considered those 
applications that warrant member scrutiny rather than matters which 
are reported to committee due to a technicality.

2.02 PSG considered a report on 21 May 2015 when it resolved:

“(a) That the amendments to the Chief Officer (Planning & 
Environment) Scheme of Delegation be endorsed;

(b) That a report on the implications of the CIL regulations on 
Section 106 obligations be submitted to the next meeting of this 
Group; and

(c) That a reporting incorporating the proposed changes to the Chief 
Officer (Planning and Environment) delegated powers be 
submitted to the next available meeting of the Council’s 
Constitution Committee.”

PSG considered a further report on 2 July 2015 when it resolved:

“That the additional amendments to the Chief Officer (Planning & 
Environment) Scheme of Delegation outlined in the report be 
endorsed and that a report incorporating all the proposed changes be 



taken to the next meeting of the Council’s Constitution Committee.”

2.03 Section 13 of the Constitution sets out which committee or officer is 
responsible for Local Choice Functions (see table 3 page 175 
onwards).  At paragraph 18 (page 177) it allocates “the power to make 
agreements for the execution of highways works” to the Chief Officer 
(Transport and Streetscene) [sic].  In reality that work is now 
undertaken by officers reporting to the Chief Officer (Planning & 
Environment).  It is therefore recommended that the table is amended 
to reflect this.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 It is clear that PSG fully supported the revised delegations to the Chief 
Officer (Planning and Environment), and was satisfied that the 
Planning & Development Control Committee will still be able to 
consider applications that warrant member scrutiny.  There is of 
course the failsafe that members retain the ability to ask for 
applications to be considered at committee (if there is a legitimate 
reason).

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the revised delegations, recommended by PSG, to the Chief 
Officer (Planning & Environment) are recommended to Council for 
approval.

4.02 That the power to make agreements for the execution of highways 
works be transferred from the Chief Officer (Transport and 
Streetscene) to the Chief Officer (Planning & Environment).

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None directly arising.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None directly arising.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None directly arising.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None directly arising.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None directly arising.



10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 This m
[...]
gation

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Contact Officer: Glyn P. Jones
Telephone: 01352 703248
Email: glyn.p.jones@flintshire.gov.uk





FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY 7TH OCTOBER, 2015

REPORT BY: MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

SUBJECT: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To enable the Committee to consider the draft Overview & Scrutiny 
Annual Report for the 2014/15 municipal year.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Article 6.03 (d) places a requirement on Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees to report annually to Full Council through the Constitution 
Committee on their workings and working methods.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The Committee is requested to consider the draft Overview & Scrutiny 
Annual Report (attached as an appendix) and make any observations 
or amendments as it considers to be appropriate.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the Constitution Committee considers the Annual Report, 
attached as Appendix 1 of this report, and makes observations 
thereon.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None arising directly from this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None arising directly from this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None arising directly from this report.



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None arising directly from this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None arising directly from this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Not Applicable

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 The Overview & Scrutiny chairs have been consulted on parts of the 
report relating to their committees.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins
Telephone: 01352 702320
Email: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk



                                                
 

 

 
     2014/15 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 are corner 

stones of ‘assurance reporting’ to Members. The WAO carries out analyses of the 

Council’s performance and provides appropriate commentary on various aspects of it. 

These comments, together with responses made on behalf of the Council are 

considered by the committee and the WAO representative, Cabinet members and 

senior officers challenged on elements of what they have said. 

 

Arising out of the Certificate of compliance, a small Task and Finish group comprising 

Councillors Carolyn Thomas, Richard Jones and Robin Guest, supported by 

appropriate officers was formed. The purpose of the group was to consider and 



14 
 

comment on the feedback provided to the council by the WAO on the improvement 

plan audit. This group met twice and then reported back to the committee. 

 

The new Performance Appraisal Competency Based model was introduced and a 

detailed report was given by the Chief Officer (People & Resources). The aim was for 

all senior managers to have been appraised under the new system by the end of March 

2015.and process. The need for all employees to receive regular and meaningful 

appraisals has long been a concern of the committee. 

 

Following a committee request for more information on the Value for Money 

Programme update: the Chief Executive and the Corporate Finance Manager gave an 

extensive update on the functional Value for money programme. 

 

Strategy/policy development 

 

As part of the policy development role, the committee was consulted on, and made 

comments on the following: 

 Customer services policy 

 Council tax reduction scheme 

 Discretionary Housing Payment and Housing Benefit Overpayment policies. 

 

 

 

 

Councillor David Roney 

Chair of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 



15 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

    
 
Chair              Vice-Chair 
Cllr Hilary Isherwood              Cllr David Evans  

 
 
Overview & Scrutiny is continually ada
[...]
 3 

31 
 

 Acting as a key contact point to members, officers, external organisations 
and the public in relation to scrutiny matters; and 

  

 Facilitating task & finish groups. 





CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 7th October 2015

Report Subject New Report Format for Cabinet and Committees

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Member Engagement Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To seek the views of the Members of the Constitution Committee on a new style of 
reports for Cabinet, Council and Committees. By way of illustration, this report has 
been produced in the new format.

The report gives details of the new format, which is intended to make reporting 
more effective and efficient. Following the guidelines and using the template, the 
reports will be less resource intensive to prepare, and easier and quicker to read.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee comments on and approves the use of the new format 
for Council and Committee reports.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CONTENT OF THE REPORT

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

1.07

Following on from the recent review of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
structure and the move to the use of iPads for committee papers, we 
thought that it would be useful to review how we produce Cabinet and 
Committee reports.

The format which we have been using has not changed for several years, 
and in many ways had ceased to be as effective as we need it to be. With 
a greater workload for Members than we have had before, we recognised 
that we had to make our reporting more accessible and easier to use.

During the summer, a number of officers within the Chief Executive’s office 
and the Governance portfolio have been considering how we could make 
improvements in producing reports and presenting them in meetings. This 
exercise has resulted in a detailed guidance on report writing and 
presenting being produced, together with the review of o

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
7 OCTOBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 7 October 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Curtis (In the Chair)
Councillors Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David Cox, 
Paul Cunningham, Veronica Gay (Vice-Chairman), George Hardcastle, 
Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, David Roney, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Peter Curtis (for Bernie Attridge) and David Healey 
(for Christine Jones) 

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Robin Guest and David Wisinger

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning & Environment), Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer

9. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) sought nominations for a chair for the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Peter Curtis be appointed Chair for the meeting.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

11. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 July 2015, were 
submitted. 

Matters arising
Minute 5, page 5, Councillor Arnold Woolley referred to the comments  
concerning absence through long term sickness in the second paragraph and 
asked if the matter had been raised with the Welsh Government (WG).  The 
Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that he had raised the point with WG but 
had not received a response as yet.

Minute 5, Page 5, Councillor Chris Bithell referred to his comments concerning 
payments made to Members through outside bodies.  The Chief Officer advised 
that only claims for travel expenses had been made.
     



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a
correct record.

12. NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report on the differences 
between the Council’s current Constitution and the Model Welsh Constitution 
(MWC) and whether to amend any provisions as a result.  He provided 
background information and reported that the Constitution Working Group (CWG) 
had met in July 2015 to consider the differences and made recommendations as 
to the changes which it believed should be made and these  were detailed in the 
report.  There were parts of the old constitution and MWC which the Working 
Group decided not to adopt. 

The Chief Officer referred to the key considerations in the report and 
explained that the MWC contained a provision at paragraph 6.3.4 which enabled 
the Council to appoint a new Leader in the event that the existing Leader became 
too ill or incapacitated to continue in his role.  He emphasised that the inclusion of 
this provision was not because of any concerns about the Council Leader. The 
CWG recommended the inclusion of a less legalistic version of the provision 
which was set out in Appendix E.  The CWG also considered provisions about 
dismissal of the Leader as there was no provision in the old constitution, as 
existed in other Councils, enabling the Leader to be removed.  The CWG 
recommended that 15% of councillors from at least 2 groups would be needed to 
instigate such a vote and that a simple majority would be required to approve the 
motion.  As a further safeguard it suggested that no more than one such vote 
should be permitted in a rolling 12 month period.  

Councillor Clive Carver referred to the recommendation in paragraph 3.05 
concerning the provision for removal of the Leader and drew attention to 
paragraph 4.20.4, Appendix E, where it referred to two political groups.  He 
raised concerns that if the situation arose whereby the Council was formed by 
only two political groups the proposal may not be achievable.  The Chief Officer 
responded to the concerns and suggested that if the Committee wished to 
address such a situation as raised by Councillor Carver a specific paragraph 
could be included in the Constitution to address this.  During discussion it was 
further suggested that so as not to risk destabilising the Council, the Committee 
may wish to increase the recommended number of councillors to 20-25% to be 
confident of a reasonable spread of Members.

Councillor Chris Bithell expressed the view that 15% was too small and 
proposed that the number be increased to 25%.  The proposal was seconded.

In response to a further query from Councillor Carver concerning removal 
of the Leader and the process for appointment of a new Leader, the Chief Officer 
suggested that a paragraph could be included in the Constitution, in the event 
that the notice of motion  was passed, that there would be an election of a new 
Leader in which the previous deposed Leader was not able to stand. 



Councillor Chris Bithell asked  about the terms of office for Members as 
stated in paragraph 1.2.1.  The Chief Officer explained that the current term of 
office for Members was 5 years with the norm being 4 years and advised that 
there was no change in the law as yet. The Chief Officer also responded to the 
further query raised by Councillor Bithell regarding the wording in paragraph 1.2.1 
concerning the democratic accountability of Councillors.  He outlined the 
procedure for dealing with minor changes to the model Constitution. 

The Chair asked Members to consider approval of the changes 
recommended in Appendixes A-E of the report.  Members were also asked to 
vote on the proposal that the threshold for removal of the Leader be set at 25% of 
Councillors from  2 groups.  When put to the vote the proposal was carried.  
Councillor Glyn Banks abstained from the vote.  

    RESOLVED:

(a) That the changes as recommended in Appendixes A-E of the report be 
approved; and  

(b) That the threshold for removal of the Leader be set at 25% of Councillors 
 from 2 groups.  

13. PROPOSED CHANGES TO CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT) 
DELEGATED POWERS

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to consider 
recommendations from the Planning Strategy Group (PSG) to alter the 
delegations to the Chief Officer (Planning & Environment), and to transfer the 
documented responsibility to make agreements for highway works from the Chief 
Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) to the Chief Officer (Planning & 
Environment) to reflect the staffing structure.  

The Chief Officer (Governance) invited the Chief Officer (Planning & 
Environment) to present the proposals concerning delegation.  The Chief Officer 
(Planning & Environment) provided background information and referred to the 
role and responsibilities of the PSG.  He advised that the PSG fully supported the 
revised delegations to the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) and was 
satisfied that the Planning & Development Control Committee would still be able 
to consider applications that warranted Member scrutiny.  He commented on the 
‘failsafe’ that Members would retain the ability to ask for applications to be 
considered at Committee if there was legitimate reason.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the revised delegations, to the Chief Officer (Planning & 
Environment) as identified by the PSG be recommended to Council for 
approval; and

(b) That the power to make agreements for the execution of highways works 
be transferred from the Chief Officer (Transport & Streetscene) to the 
Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) 



14. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

The Member Engagement  Manager presented the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2014/15 municipal year.  He advised that the 
Committee was requested to consider the draft Report and make any observation 
or amendments prior to it being submitted to the meeting of the County Council 
on 20 October 2015.

Councillor Arnold Woolley referred to page 58, paragraph 2, and sought 
clarification as to the wording.  The Member Engagement Manager confirmed 
that the sentence should read ‘The aim was for all senior managers to have been 
appraised under the new system by end of March 2015’ and thanked Councillor 
Woolley for identifying the typographical error.    

Councillor Aaron Shotton referred to page 48, paragraph 4, and said that 
the word Committee should be inserted following the word Constitution.   

 RESOLVED: 

That subject to the inclusion of the typographical errors,  the Overview & Scrutiny 
Annual Report be agreed and forwarded to Council.

15. NEW REPORT FORMAT FOR CABINET AND COMMITTEES

The Member Engagement  Manager introduced a report on the new report 
format for Cabinet, Council and Committees. He advised that the report provided 
details of the new format which was intended to make reporting more effective 
and efficient.  Future  reports would be less resource intensive to prepare and 
easier and  quicker to read. The Committee was asked to comment on and 
approve the use of the new format for Council and Committee reports.

In response to a question from Councillor Clive Carver on when the new 
report format was to be introduced, the Member Engagement Manager advised 
that it was intended to use the new format for Council and Committee reports 
from November 2015, subject to the Committee’s approval.
 
RESOLVED: 

That the new report format for Cabinet and Committees be approved.

16. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.50 pm)

Chairman


